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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Mr H  

Scheme  London Clubs Limited Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 

Respondents Aon UK Limited (Aon), and Barnett Waddingham LLP (Barnett 

Waddingham) 

Outcome  

 

Complaint summary  

 

• Aon failed to implement his pension sharing order, (the Order), before the 

administration of the Scheme transferred to Barnett Waddingham. Aon should 

reimburse the charges for implementing the Order (the Fees).  

 

• He was unable to access his benefits until April 2018, as the transfer of his 

pension was delayed. In the intervening period, his pension decreased in value by 

£9,000. 

• Barnett Waddingham did not implement the Order from its effective date. 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 
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“Further to our letter they have agreed to follow the court order so we can 

proceed with the divorce as stated by court order [sic].” 
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“Further to Mrs [H]’s call, I can confirm that we now have everything that we 

require from you to proceed with the Divorce Settlement.  

As Mrs [H] confirmed we will be following the Court’s Pension Sharing Annex 

dated 19th March 2009. 

Unfortunately the scheme transfer basis that we use is currently being 

reviewed by the scheme actuary and so we are unable to proceed at present. 

As soon as we get confirmation from the scheme actuary that we can proceed 

with transfer value calculations we will finalise Mrs [H]’s benefits from the 

scheme. We envisage this being around 4 weeks. [the May Letter]” 
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Mr H’s position 
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Complaint against Aon 

 

 

• His advisers informed him that he could not take his benefits until his ex-spouse 
had received her retirement pack from Aon. By December 2017, the value of his 
pension, inclusive of the value of the pension debit, had fallen from £762,000 to 
£753,000. By the time the Trustee waived the charges Barnett Waddingham 
requested for implementing the Order, a further three months had passed by. 
 

• He considered the matter justified an award in respect of the “exceptional” non-

financial injustice caused to him. The Order is an official court document; Aon 

acknowledged that it had a duty to implement it. Aon should have taken 

appropriate action at the time. 

 

• He was under pressure to finance his son, who has special needs. It was unclear 

whether Aon would implement the Order. Aon misled him concerning its 

timescales, which caused him considerable distress. Aon left the Order to “drift” 

for months waiting for Barnett Waddingham to take over the administration of the 

Scheme. 

• Aon advised that a response to his complaint would be issued within six weeks. 

When he contacted Aon two months later, his telephone calls were mostly 

ignored. Eventually in late July 2018, he was told to contact Barnett Waddingham. 

Complaint against Barnett Waddingham 

• He does not agree with the calculation of [the value] of his pension. He discovered 

that his pension had been “split” as of September 2017.  

 He also does not agree with Barnett Waddingham’s calculation of the interest that 

was awarded to him.

• Barnett Waddingham took eight months to complete the transfer process. Allowing 

for the delays caused by Aon, the transfer took 14 months to complete. Other 

Scheme members were able to complete their transfer over a shorter timeframe.  

• Barnett Waddingham ignored his complaint against Aon. 

Aon’s position 

 

• Aon does not accept that it is solely responsible for the delay in processing the 

Order. The uncertainty over whether the Order should be followed, while not 

“decisive,” was a contributory factor. 
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• In the absence of any correspondence from Aon, it is not unreasonable to expect 

that the divorcing parties, or their advisers, would have realised that the Order had 

not been implemented. At the very minimum, they should have queried the 

position.  

• Aon disputes that Mr H has suffered any financial loss. Mr H has not provided 

evidence to substantiate his claim. 

• It is not clear whether Mr H’s financial claim is based on the May CETV. If so, “[a] 

misquotation does not entitle the recipient to the erroneously high figure stated”. 

Aon is aware that the mistake was swiftly corrected. 

• Mr H is claiming an aggregate loss of £9,000. Mr H cannot claim financial loss on 

behalf of his ex-spouse without her written consent. Consequently, any alleged 

loss, which Aon disputes, is capped at £6,000. 

• A fall in the value of a CETV is not the same as financial loss. Transfer values can 

increase, or decrease, depending on various factors and market conditions. 

• Mr H has not provided Aon with details of the Receiving Arrangement, or his unit 

holdings. Financial markets generally fell over the period in question. So Mr H 

may have secured less units had the transfer been completed earlier. 

• Any additional units Mr H secured, would have reduced the impact of the fall in the 

value of his CETV. So, it is possible that Mr H is financially better off. 

• No additional Fees were paid by Mr H. The fact that the Order was implemented 

by different administrators is a matter between Aon and Barnett Waddingham. 

• Mr H has alleged that Aon advised him not to make a complaint “until everything 

had been sorted out”. Mr H has not provided any corroborating evidence or 

identified the individual who allegedly advised him. 

• Aon acknowledged that Mr H’s complaint could have been better managed, and it 

accepted that it had delayed referring the matter to Barnett Waddingham. In 

recognition of this, Mr H was offered a distress and inconvenience award of £500 

in full and final settlement of all claims against Aon. 

Barnett Waddingham’s position 
 

 

• To facilitate a transfer of Mr H’s benefits to a personal pension plan, the Order had 

to be implemented so that his pension rights could be shared, as directed by the 

court. 

• Mr H’s CETV was calculated in December 2017.  

• The pension debit included benefits earned between 28 August 2009 and 31 

December 2010. This period is after the date of the decree absolute.  
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• The pension debit should have been based on pensionable service Mr H 

completed before 28 August 2009. Removing the above period from the 

calculation of the pension debit increased the CETV available to Mr H by £6,735. 

 

 

Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

• It is a matter for the Trustee, as the “person” responsible for the Scheme, whether 

to recover the Fees that were retained by Aon. As Mr H did not incur a further 

charge in connection with the implementation of the PSO, the Adjudicator was not 

convinced that his share of the Fees should be refunded. 

• In the absence of an appeal pending, the Adjudicator considered that Aon should 

have begun the implementation process shortly after it had received notification 

that it could proceed with the calculation of transfer values. Aon gave an indicative 

timescale of four weeks to implement the Order. However, Aon failed to take any 

action. 

• The Adjudicator was not persuaded that Mr H could have reasonably relied on the 

May CETV. Mr H was aware, or had sufficient reason to suspect, that the Order 

had not been implemented. Mr H is not entitled to take pension figures quoted for 

divorce purposes. This includes values provided in a Notice of Discharge. On this 

basis, there is no obligation on the Scheme to pay those amounts. 

• The Adjudicator considered that had Aon implemented the Order and updated the 

Scheme records in respect of the pension debit, in all probability the overstated 

May CETV would not have been issued. Similarly, the transfer process would 

likely have been finalised at an earlier stage.  

• The Adjudicator recommended that Aon carry out a loss assessment. This was to 

ascertain whether Mr H would have purchased a higher number of units in the 

Plan, assuming he had received a correctly calculated CETV in May 2017. If Mr H 

would have secured additional units, the Adjudicator further recommended that 

Aon provide sufficient redress to increase Mr H’s unit holdings to the level they 

would have been but for Aon’s maladministration.  
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• To determine the date Mr H’s transfer would have been completed, but for the 

delay between May 2017 and December 2017, Aon should take into consideration 

the length of time Mr H took to return his completed transfer paperwork and the 

Trustee’s service level agreement with Aon. 

• The Adjudicator acknowledged that the initial calculation of Mr H’s shareable 

rights, included rights in respect of pensionable service completed after the date 

of his decree absolute. The Adjudicator noted that Mr H has not provided any 

evidence to support his assertion that Barnett Waddingham made further mistakes 

in the calculation of his pension. Similarly, that Barnett Waddingham 

miscalculated the interest awarded to him. 

• Mr H’s complaint against Barnett Waddingham should be upheld to the extent that 

it initially miscalculated Mr H’s shareable rights.  

• Aon is a separate legal entity. It was a matter for the Trustee to respond to the 

issues Mr H raised about Aon.  

• Mr H should be awarded £2,000 in recognition of the severe non-financial injustice 

he has suffered. Aon should meet £1,500 of the cost of that award and £500 

should be met by Barnet Waddingham. 

 

 

• Aon acknowledges that the Order “could and should have been implemented at 

an earlier date.” Aon accepts that it contributed to the delays experienced by Mr H 

and his ex-spouse in relation to the late implementation of the Order.  

• Aon does not consider that it is a “fair and reasonable conclusion” that Mr H has 

suffered financial losses, in the absence of any evidence to support that claim. 

There is also no evidence that Mr H took steps to mitigate his alleged financial 

losses. If this point were raised in court, the claimant would be required to provide 

corroborating evidence. Aon requests that the matter is reconsidered on receipt of 

supporting evidence from Mr H.  

• Notwithstanding the above, Aon is willing to complete the loss assessment. Aon 

has sent a further request to Mr H for details of his alleged financial losses. On 

receipt of this information, Aon will undertake the loss assessment. 
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Ombudsman’s decision 

 
 I acknowledge that Aon and Barnett Waddingham have paid a total distress and 

inconvenience award of £2,000 to Mr H in relation to this matter. The award is in line 

with what I would direct for non-financial injustice in similar cases. So, I am not 

making an additional award. I also consider that it was appropriate, in the 

circumstances, for Aon to have met £1,500 of the cost of that award.  

 I note that Aon has agreed to carry out a loss assessment on the terms 

recommended by the Adjudicator, but it nevertheless disputes that it has caused Mr H 

any proven financial injustice. 

 There is no evidence that Mr H acted in reliance on the May CETV and as yet no 

financial injustice has been proven. However, it is clear that the failure to implement 

the Order in the years prior to 2017, or at least from the point Mr H requested a CETV 

in 2017, caused a delay in his transfer. Whether Mr H has suffered any financial loss, 

as a consequence of the delay, will be determined through the loss assessment.  

 In disputes involving inaction on the part of pension administrators that impact the 

transfer process, a material consideration is whether the applicant would otherwise 

have received a higher transfer payment. A further consideration is whether the 

applicant could have secured additional units in his or her chosen investment fund(s) 

in the receiving arrangement. I agree that the appropriate course of action would be 

for Aon to undertake a loss assessment to ascertain whether Mr H would otherwise 

have secured a higher number of units. Mr H cannot be expected to have the 

expertise to carry out the necessary calculations. 

 An individual who has suffered a financial loss must take reasonable steps to reduce 

the amount of that loss. Aon’s maladministration, in failing to implement the Order, 

delayed the transfer out process. By alerting Aon to the fact that the Order had not 

been implemented, Mr H took reasonable steps in the circumstances to attempt to 

minimise his financial loss. It follows that any financial loss resulting from Aon’s failure 

to implement the Order is recoverable from Aon. 

 Aon shall liaise directly with the Receiving Arrangement to obtain the information 

required to perform the loss assessment.  
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 Aon shall compare the number of units Mr H would have purchased, had the transfer 

been completed on the Notional Transfer Date, and the total number of units Mr H 

secured in his Plan. If he has incurred a shortfall in units, Aon shall provide sufficient 

redress to increase his unit holdings to the level they would have been, had the 

transfer payment been issued on the Notional Transfer Date. 

 The complaint is partly upheld. 

Directions  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
10 December 2020 
 

 


